

Sessions Trial Case No. 23 (August) 2025
S.C. No. 58 of 2023 (POCSO Act.)
Ref: Matelli Police Station Case No. 222/23 dated- 24.11.2023
CNR No. WBJP090003132023
JO CODE: WB00746

Order No 06 dated 02.06.2026

Date is fixed for evidence.

Accused Bon Bhumij is virtually produced from J/C.

Ld. PP In charge is absent due to change of Govt. after WB Assembly Election 2026. Ms Lizu Ara Begam, PP in-charge in POCSO cases is present. Ld. Advocate for the accused is present. No witness turned up.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 18.07.2026 for evidence of VG and Complainant.

Issue summons accordingly. Alamat if any be produced.

Dic. & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act, 2012)

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act, 2012)
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

Later....Order No 07 dated 02.06.2026

The Ld. Advocate for the accused Bon Bhumij files an application praying for bail of accused.

Heard the Ld. Advocate on behalf of the accused, who submits that the accused is in custody since 25.11.2023 and is innocent and falsely implicated in this case. He prayed for bail on any condition.

Ld. PP in Charge Ms Lizu Ara Begam submitted to pass necessary order. CD is produced. Heard both sides.

Perused the relevant materials from the case record and the CD. Considered.

It appears that the offence is u/s 8 of POCSO Act r/w Section 323/354/506 IPC and charge has already been framed but trial has not been started till date. Considering the period of detention, prayer for bail of accused is allowed.

Hence, the accused Bon Bhumij may find an **interim** bail of Rs. 2,000/- with one surety of like amount, subject to satisfaction of Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri. He must be present each and every day in Court, failing which interim bail will automatically be cancelled.

Todate (18.07.2026) for appearance, if on bail and IO's report. CD be returned.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for his information and necessary action.

Dic. & Corrected by me

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act, 2012)

Mal, Jalpaiguri.

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act, 2012)
Mal, Jalpaiguri.

No. /ADJ/Mal/Jalpaiguri Dated

Copy forwarded to :-
1. The Ld. CJM, Jalpaiguri for information and necessary action.

Judge, Special Court,
(under POCSO Act,2012)
Mal, Jalpaiguri